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To the Board of Directors 
Goleta Sanïtary Dïstrïct 
Goleta, ~alrfornra 

Report on the Financial Statements 

~pir~ians 

We have audïted the accompanying fïnancïal statements of the business-type actïvïtïes and the major fund of the CJoleta Sanïtary 
Dïstrïct, as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 203, and the related notes to the financïal statements, whrch collectively 
comprise the Goleta Sanitary Dlstr~ct's basic fïnancïal statements as lïsted in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financïal statements referred to above present fairly, in all materïal respects, the respectïve financïal posïtion afthe 
business-type actïvïtïes and each major fund of the Goleta Sanïtary Distrïct, as of June 3~, 223, and the respectïve changes ïn 
financial position and, Where applïcable, cash flows thereof for the fïscal year then ended ïn accordance wïth accounting princïples 
generally accepted in the LTnïted States of Amerïca. 

.~usis fnr C~~inions 

We conducted our audït in accordance wïth audïtïng standards generally accepted ïn the United States of America and the standards 
applïcable to financïal audïts contained in Cso~e~nment.Audi~ing StandaYds, issued by the comptroller General ofthe Unïted States. 
~3ur responsibilïties under those standards are further descrïbed in the Audïtor's Responsibïlïtïes for the Audït of the Financïal 
Statements sectïon of our report. e are required to be independent of the Goleta Sanïtary Distrïct and to meet our other ethical 
responsïbïlïtïes, ïn accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audït. Wé belïeve that the audit evïdence We have 
obtained ïs suffïcïent and approprïate to provide a basis fc~r our audit opinions. 

.aes~ousibil'ities c~=  f .actzug~tr~e~t, f~►r tie Fina~r~ittl ESt~ct~~n~ents 

management ïs responsïble for the preparation and faïr presentation of the financial statements ïn accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the Unïted States ofAmerïca, and for the design, implementatïan, and maintenance of internal control 
relevant to the preparatïon and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from materïal misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate Whether there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantïal doubt about the Goleta Sanïtary Dïstrïct's abïlity to continue as a going concern for twelve months 
beyond the financial statement date, ïncluding any currently known ïnformatïon that may raise substantïal doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor's Res~onsiiiilities fr~r the Audit of the ~inaneial Statements 

Gur abjectïves are to obtain reasonable assurance about Whether the financial statements as a Whole are free from materïal 
mïsstatement, Whether due to fraud or error, and to ïssue an audïtor's reporí that includes our opïnïons. Reasonable assurance ïs a hïgh 
level of assurance but ïs not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audït conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted audïting standards and ~ove~nment Audïting Standards will always detect a materïal mïsstatement when it exïsts. The risk of 
not detectïng a materïal mïsstatement resultïng from fraud is hïgher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentïonal omïssïons, mïsrepresentatïans, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material rfthere is 
a substantïal lïkelihood that, indïvïdually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financïal statements. 

In performing an audït in accordance with generally accepted audïting standards and Government Audiï~ing Standards, We; 

• Exercise professïonal judgment and maintain professional skepticïsm throughout the audït. 

~ Identïfy and assess the rïsks of materïal mïsstatement of the fïnancïal statements, Whether due to fraud or error, and desïgn 
and perform audït procedures responsïve to those rïsks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basïs, evïdence 
regarding the amounts and dïsclosures in the fïnancial statements. 
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• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Goleta Sanitary District's 
internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt 
about the Goleta Sanitary District's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and analysis, the 
schedule of proportionate share of net pension liability, the schedule of pension contributions, the schedule of changes in the net 
OPEB liability and related ratios, and the schedule of OPEB contributions be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, 
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the 
methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, 
the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express 
an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited the Goleta Sanitary District's 2022 financial statements, and our report dated December 5, 2022, 
expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information 
presented herein as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial 
statements from which it has been derived. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with GovernmentAuditingStavdards, we have also issued our report dated December 22, 2023, on our consideration of 
the Goleta Sanitary District's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering the District's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

7i~aaa, ~ É ai~~~:x, ~c~P 

Santa Maria, California 
December 22, 2023 
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Business-type activities. The business-type activities increased the Goleta Sanitary District’s net position by 
$2,285,086 and $1,923,953 as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  The key elements are as follows: 
operating and nonoperating revenues exceeded operating and nonoperating expenses by $1,949,849 as of June 30, 
2023 whereas operating and nonoperating revenues exceeded operating and nonoperating expenses by $1,585,568 
as of June 30, 2022.  Capital contributions to the District’s system totaled $335,237 and $338,385 as of June 30, 
2023 and 2022, respectively.  This is a net decrease of $3,148 in Capital contributions as of June 30, 2023.  The 
total revenues and capital contributions exceeded expenses during the 2022-2023 fiscal year.  The District’s 
construction in progress value of $7,232,062 has been recorded as capitalized amounts as detailed in Note 4 on 
page 24.   
 
 
   GOLETA SANITARY DISTRICT’S CHANGE IN NET POSITION 
 

  June 30, 2023    June 30, 2022  
Revenues:    
 Service Charges $ 9,206,456  $ 9,478,257 
 Other Operating   3,718,220   3,701,800 
 Non-operating   1,940,867    1,030,555 
      Sub-total: $ 14,865,543  $ 14,210,612 
    
Expenses:    
 Sewage Collection  $ 2,446,304   $ 2,346,204 
 Sewage Treatment  7,447,347   7,850,391 
 Plant Pump Station 230,732  215,504 
 Sewage Disposal 129,587  120,311 
 Administrative 1,464,176  1,131,009 
 Wastewater Reclamation   770,431    961,625 
 Interest Expense   427,117  _____________ 
 Total Expenses: $ 12,915,694  $ 12,625,044 
    
Net Income/(Loss) Before Capital Contributions: 
 

$        1,949,849   $        1,585,568  

 Capital Contributions   335,237    338,385 
    
Increase in Net Position $ 2,285,086  $ 1,923,953 

    
Net Position – Beginning of Year $ 98,986,335  $ 97,062,382 
Net Position – End of Year $ 101,271,421  $ 98,986,335 
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Capital Asset and Debt Administration 
 
Capital Assets. The Goleta Sanitary District’s investment in capital assets for its business-type activities as of 
June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022 amounts to $67,370,165 and $68,144,919 (net of accumulated depreciation and 
related debt).  This investment in capital assets includes land, buildings, systems, improvements, machinery, and 
equipment.   
 
Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year included the following: 
 
The Collections department continued the manhole raising and contracted sewer spot repairs during the fiscal 
year. 
 
Treatment plant projects included: Stainless steel valves at the headworks, Hoffman Blower motor, and Wemco 
Grit pump projects were completed; plant communications upgrade projects and solids building transfer pump 
projects are still underway; the Administration building office had the addition of a workspace cubical. 
 
The Reclamation Facility also had capital asset events: PID control and sodium hypochlorite feed piping projects 
are ongoing as are the filter PLC and controls projects. 
 
Construction in progress projects include asset management and capital asset projects for both the Collections and 
the Treatment Plant.  The Treatment Plant has ongoing projects related to biosolids handling and biosolids to 
energy projects; The lift station rehab project is well underway.  
 
  
GOLETA SANITARY DISTRICT’S CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

  June 30, 2023   June 30, 2022   June 30, 2021  
     
Land $ 327,243  $ 327,243 $ 327,243 
Construction in Progress  7,232,062   4,423,717  2,968,658 
Collection Facilities  29,953,062   29,738,208  29,560,933 
Treatment Facilities 71,070,427  70,046,257 69,866,434 
Disposal Facilities 3,743,731  3,743,731 3,743,731 
Admin Facilities and all Vehicles 3,330,970  3,325,619 3,285,357 
Wastewater Reclamation  15,634,929   15,629,405  15,590,906 
     
 Total  $ 131,292,424  $ 127,234,180 $ 125,343,262 
     
Less Accumulated Depreciation $ (62,580,215)  $ (58,924,177) $ (55,304,178) 
     
Net Capital Assets $ 68,712,209  $ 68,310,003 $ 70,039,084 

 
Additional information on the Goleta Sanitary District’s capital assets can be found in Note 4 on page 25 of this 
report. 
 
Long-term Liabilities.  At the fiscal year-end, June 30, 2023, the Goleta Sanitary District held current and long-
term liabilities related to the BESP project loan.  Information on long-term liabilities can be found in Note 5 on 
page 25 and the discussion in Note 10 on page 34 of this report. 
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Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 
 
The District sets its user rate schedule to cover the total O&M costs and accommodate an annual contribution to 
its depreciation reserve fund.  The District reviewed and adjusted its sewer service rates for FY 2018-19 and FY 
2019-20 using a CPI index to accommodate increased O&M costs due to inflation. No adjustments since then 
have been made. 
 
Other Post-Employment Benefits 
 
The District provides other post-employment benefits (OPEB) through the California Employers’ Retiree Benefit 
fund which is administered by CalPERS.  In 2009, the District joined the CalPERS medical program. An actuarial 
was performed during the 2022-2023 fiscal year to complete a valuation of the District’s postemployment medical 
program with a measurement date of June 30, 2022, compliant under GASB Statement No. 75.  The purpose of 
the valuation is to determine the value of the expected postretirement benefits for current and future retirees and 
the net OPEB benefit cost of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023. GASB Statement No. 75 has many accounts 
and features that are similar to the GASB Statement No. 68 related to pensions. The actuarial report prepared 
during Fiscal Year 2022-2023, noted net OPEB was a liability of $915,255.  Actual cash contributions to CERBT 
for Plan year 22-23 came to $359,425 in the form of direct payments to CERBT, reimbursements to retirees, and 
direct premium payments to CalPERS. Details can be found in Note 9 beginning on page 30 of this report. 
 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Goleta Sanitary District’s finances for all 
those with an interest in the government’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this 
report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the General Manager, Goleta 
Sanitary District, One William Moffett Place, Goleta, CA  93117. 
 



+~OLETA SANITARY DISTRICT 
STATEIVIENT {JF NET POSITIt~N - ENTERPISE FUND 
June 30, 2023 

With Comparative Totals far dune 30, 2022 

Assets 

Current: 
Cash and investments 
Receivables. 

Accounts 
Accrued interest 

Inventories 
Prepaid expenses 

Total Current Assets 

Noncurrent: 
Restricted: 

Cash and investments 
Accounts receivable 

Net C~PEB Asset 
Capital assets -net 

Total Noncurrent Assets 
Total Assets 

Dcferred Outflows of Resources 
Deferred C)PEB 
Deferred pensions 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 

Lí"ablllties 
Current: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilitïes 
Current portion of accrued compensated leave 
Nate from direct harrowing -current pardon 

Total +Current Liabilities 

Noncurrent: 

Accrued compensated leave 
Nate from direct harrowing - long-term pardon 
Net C~PEB liability 
Net pension liability 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 
Total Liabilities 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Deferred C~PEB 
Deferred pensions 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Net Position 
Net investment in capital assets 
Restricted for capital expansion 
Restricted for construction 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

The notes to basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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ZU23 2022 

~ 29,312,181 $ 30,270,839 

1,424,129 1,126,374 

16,198 3,796 

88,425 91,174 

96,348 112,801 

30,937,301 31,604,984 

18,136,106 18,733,979 

178,046 186,433 

53,888 

68,712,209 48,310,003 

87,026,361 87,284,303 

117,963,662 118,889,287 

1,514,365 367,334 

5,457,485 1,030,845 

7,172,050 1,398,181 

1,864,407 941,260 

55,372 54,698 

268,979 251,905 

2,190,758 1,247,863 

144,114 164,092 

13,349,089 13,883,095 

915,255 

5,713,307 2,502,959 

20,143,747 14,550,146 

22,334,525 17,798,009 

1,194,042 1,179,507 

335,724 2,323,417 

1,529,744 3,503,124 

+67,370,145 48,144,919 

5,521,194 4,907,458 

12,792,956 14,012,954 

15,587,104 11,921,004 
$ 101,271,421 $ 98,986,335 



ooLETA SANITARY DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF RE~IENLTES, EXPENSES, ANI~ Cf:~.ANOES IN NET POSITION 
ENTERPRISE FLTNI~ 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023 
Wïth Comparative Totals for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022 

2{l23 2~2~ 

operating Revenues; 
Servïce charges 
Permit and inspection fees 
Sewage treatment -other agencïes 
Administrative charges 

Total operating revenues 

operating Expenses: 
Sewage collection 

Sewage treatment 
Plant pump station 
Sewage disposal 
Administrative and general 
Wastewater reclamation 

Total operating expenses 

Operating income {loss} 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses): 
Property tax 
Intergovernmental 
Investment earnings 
Interest expense 
A~nnexatïon charges 
Reimbursements from participating agencïes 
Other 
Loss on disposal of capital assets 

Total nonaperating revenues {expenses 

Income before capital contributions 

Capital contributions 

Change ïn net position 

Net position, beginning of fiscal year 

Net position, end of fiscal year 

The notes to basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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$ 9,206,456 ~ 9,478,257 

34,477 34,632 

3,469,055 3,439,685 

214,688 227,483 

12,924,676 13,180,057 

2,446,304 2,346,204 

7,447,347 7,850,391 

230,732 215,504 

129,587 120,311 

1,464,176 1,131,009 

770,431 961,625 

12,488,577 12,625,044 

436,099 555,013 

~. ~ 7,93 ~ 202,085 
754 768 

1,357,977 82,871 

~427,117) 

14,030 11,895 

8,152 5,076 

343,819 729,916 

(1,800} (2,056) 

1,513,750 1,030,555 

1,949,849 1,585,568 

335,237 338,385 

2,285,086 

98,986,335 

1,923,953 

97,062,382 

$ 101,271,421 ~ 98,986,335 



+GOLETA  SANITARY DISTRICT 
STATEMENT of CASH FLOWS -ENTERPRISE FUND 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023 
i~iith Comparative Totals for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 202.2 

2Q23 ZU~Z 
MASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Receipts from customers $ 12,635,308 $ 13,097,826 

Payments to suppliers X2,477,058} {3,747,375} 

Payments to employees (8,776,190} {5,478,067} 

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,182,040 3,872,384 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Property taxes 217,935 202,085 

Intergovernmental 754 768 
Reimbursements from other gover~rmients 8,152. 5,076 
.~~nnexation charges 14,030 11,895 
other revenue 343,819 729,916 

Net cash provided by nancapital financing activities 584,690 949,740 

CASH FLOWS FROM +CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Capital contributions 335,237 338,385 
Acquisition and construction of capital assets {4,060,044} {1,892,974} 
Proceeds from issuance of note from direct borrowing 14,13 5,000 
Principal paid on long-term debt {514,932} 
Interest paid on long-term debt (427,117} 

Net cash provided fused} by capital and related financing activities X4,448,854} 12,580,411 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Interest received 1,345,575 80,726 

Net cash provided by investing activities 1,345,575 80,726 

Net increase {decrease} in cash and cash equivalents (1,554,531} 17,483,261 

Cash and cash equivalents, July 1, 49,004,818 31,521,557 

Cash and cash equivalents,. June 30 $ 47,448,287 $ 49,004,818 

Reconciliation to Statement of Net Positïon. 
Cash and investments $ 29,312,181 $ 30,270,839 

Restricted cash and investments 18,134,106 18,733,979 

$ 47,448,287 $ 49,004,818 

(+Continued} 

The notes to basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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~2~9,3+68) {~2,2~ 1) 

2,74~ 5,3f 8 

1 ~,43 3 {27,a43 ) 

~5,773,~6~} 178,31~ 

9~~5,1~7 2a1,54~7 

9~~,1 ~3 ~~98,4~~} 

2,~~~ (12,8b3) 

3,21~,34~ {~,2~4,753} 

~1,~73,358) 2,~~7,5a~ 

$ 1,182,a~a $ 3,8~2,38~ 

C~►LETA SANITARY DI~TRI~T 
STATEMENT ~►~ CASH FI~~WS - ENTERPRISE FUND {Continued 
For the Fiscal wear Ended June 3 a, 2a2~ 
With Comparative Totals fur the Fiscal Year Ended June 3a, 2022 

Reconcïliaton to reconce a► peratin ïncame to net cash 
provided by aperating activities: 

~}perating income ~lass~ 

Adjustments to reconcile aperating incarne {loss to net 
cash provided by aperating activities: 

Deprec~at~an 

Change in assets, deferred outflows of resources, 
liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources. 
Accounts receivable 
Inventory 
Prepaid expenses 
Deferred outflows 
Accounts payables 
Net ~PEB obligation 
Compensated absences 
Net pension liability 
Deferred inflows 

Net cash provided by aperating activities 

2ú~3 2~22 

~ 43~,a9~ $ 555,a 13 

~,~~Ll,il~ i.3 ~,~ ~ ./,~l y/ 

The notes to basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement, 
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~tJLETA SAI~TITARY I)ISTRI~T 
NOTES T4 BASF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2023 

1',TC1TE 1 - REPORTING ENTITY 

The Goleta Sanitary District {District} was farmed in 1 X42 to provide sewage service for the unincorporated connnunity ofGoleta, In 
2002, the City of Goleta was incorporated as a general law city of the State of California. The original plant site was owned by the 
District and the University of California at Santa Barbara.. The District is now the sole owner of the plant and the site. 

NOTE 2- SUMI~IARY OF SIONIFI+CANT A+CCOUNTINO POLI+~IES 

A. 1Vleasurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial ~aemen~ Presentation 

The basic financial statements ofthe Goleta Sanitary District have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of .America {"US GAAP"}. The Gover~rnental Accounting Standards Board 
{"GASB"} is the accepted standard-setting body for governmental accounting financial reporting purposes. 

The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of funds, each of which ïs considered a separate accounting entity. 
The operations of each fiu.nd are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise of assets, 
liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and expenses. This system permits separate accounting for each established fiend for 
purposes of complying with applicable legal provisions, Board of Director's ordinances and resolutions, and other 
requirements. The accounts have also been maintained in accordance with the California State Controller's uniform system 
of accounts. 

The District reports its activities as an enterprise fund, which is used to account for operations that are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to a private business enterprise, where the intent ofthe District ïs that the costs including depreciation} 
of providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user 
charges. The enterprise fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized in the accounting period in which they are earned and expenses are 
recognized in the period incurred. 

The District distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from those revenues and expenses that are non-operating. 
CJperating revenues are those revenues that are generated by wastewater services while operating expenses pertain directly to 
the furnishing of those services. Non-operating revenues and expenses are those revenues and expenses generated that are 
not directly associated with the normal business of supplying wastewater treatment services, 

B. Plant rapacity Rights 

In 1 X50, the District entered into an agreement with the University of California at Santa Barbara for the construction and 
mutual use of a treatment plant and sewer lines. Since that time, three other agencies have acquired capacity rights ïn the 
sewage treatment facilities.. 

For the fiscal year, agreements were in effect for the following capacity rights: 

Capacity Rights Capacity Rights In 
in Plant Ocean Dutfall Line 

Goleta Sanitary District 
Goleta West Sanitary District 
University of California at Santa Barbara 
+City of Santa Barbara 
County of Santa Barbara 

47.87°~° 55.81 °lo 
40.78% 35.00% 

7.0~% 4.70% 

2.84% 2.~60°l° 

1,42°l0 1, 8~% 

100.00% 100.00°l° 
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~tJLETA Al'~ITARY DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, ~~23 

l~It~TE ~- SUIi~II~IARY tJF SI~NIFICAI~T ACC~I►I~.TI'~1TII~T~ Pt~LICIES {Continued) 

C. Pudetary Procedures 

Budgetary information is not presented because the District is not legally required to adopt a budget. Although not legally 
required, an annual budget is prepared, which includes estimates for the District's principal income sources to be received 
during the fiscal year, as well as estimated expenses and cash reserves needed for Operations, 

D. Deposits and Investments 

Fflr purpose flf the Statement flf Cash Flows, the District considers all highly liquid investments (including restricted assets 
with a maturity period, at purchase, flf three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

As a gflverrlmental entity other than an external investment pool in accordance with OASB Statements Nfl. 31 and ~2, the 
District's investments are stated at fair value except for interest-earning investment contracts. 

E. Prepaid +Costs 

Payments to vendors for services that will benefit periods beyond June 3Q, 203, are recorded as prepaid items. The District 
utilizes the consumption method of accounting for purchases, and accounts for prepaid costs in the perïOd that the benefit 
was received and recognizes expenses as consumed. 

F. Inventories 

Inventories are priced using the lower of cost flr market method, determined on a frrst-in, first-out basis. Inventories consist 
of expendable supplies, spare parts, and fittings. 

+Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant equipment, and infrastructure assets, are reported in the District's enterprise 
fund. Capital assets are defined by the District as assets with an initial, individual Bost of more than $2,54. 

As the District constructs or acquires additional capital assets each period, they are capitalized and reported at historical cost. 
The reported value excludes normal maintenance and repairs which are essentially amounts spent in relation to capital assets 
that dfl not increase the capacity Or efficiency of the Item flr extend xts useful 11fe beyond the orlglnal estimate. In the case of 
donations, the District values these capital assets at the original estimate. 

Construction in Progress — The District occasionally constructs capital assets for its own use in the plant operations and 
within its sewer cflllection system. The casts associated within these projects are accumulated in a construction in progress 
accflunt while the project is being developed. Once the project is completed, the entire cost of the constructed assets are 
transferred to the capital assets account and depreciated over the estimated useful life of the capital assets. 

Interest incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of the 
capitalized value of the assets constructed, if material. For the current fiscal year, nO interest was capitalized. 

Capital assets are depreciated using the straight line method over estimated useful lives as follows: 

Collection Lines 54 years 
Buildings 44 years 
Pumping and Treatment Equipment 14 — 25 years 
Office Equipment 3 — 10 years 
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GOLETA  SANITARY T}ISTRI+~T  
NATES  TO BASF FINAI~TCIAL STATEMEI`~TTS 
June 3 0, 2023 

NOTE 2- SLT1VIl~ZARY OF SIGNIFI~ANT A~+~OUNTINO FOLIt,~IES {Ct~ntinued~ 

I-I. ~ompensated Absences Liability 

Employees are entitled to accumulate vacation leave at a rate of two, three, four, or five weeps per year, depending on the 
number of years of service completed. vacation leave ïs fully vested and any unused leave will be paid to employees upon 
termination of employment. Employees are also entitled to accumulate comp time when they warp overtime, they are called 
back to work, or they are on standby. The rates of the accrual vary by employees and no employee can accumulate more 
than 40 hours of comp time, 

In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States ofAmerca, the liability ïs reflected on the 
Statement afl~Iet Position and the current fiscal year allocation has been expensed. The balance at June 30, 2023 and 2022 
was $221,488 and $218,790 respectively. 

I. Restricted Assets 

Amounts shown as restricted assets have been restricted by either bond indentl~re, by law, or contractual obligations to be 
used for specified purposes, such as servicing banded debt and construction of capital assets, 

J. ~apital ~antributia►ns 

Capital contributions represent utility plant additions contributed to the District by property owners, other agencies, or 
developers. Depreciation of contributed utility plant assets are charged to operations. 

K., Uncollectibie Accounts 

Uncollectible accounts are dete~cnïned using the allowance method based upon prior experience and management's 
assessment of the collectability of specific existing accounts and are included in the net accounts receivable. 

L. Praperty Taxes 

Tax levies are limited to 1 % of full market value {at time of purchased which results in a tax rate of $1.04 per $100 assessed 
valuation, under the provisions of Proposition 13. Tax rates far voter-approved indebtedness are excluded from this 
limitation. 

Property taxes are attached annually on January 1 proceeding the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied. The fiscal year 
begins July 1 and ends June 30 of the fallowing year, Taxes are levied on both real and unsecured personal property as it 
exists at that time. Liens against real estate, as well as the tax on personal property, are not relieved by subsequent renewal 
ar change of ownership. 

Tax collections are the responsibility of the county tax collector. Taxes and assessments on secured and utility rolls, which 
constitute a lien against the property, may be paid in two installments; the first is due on I`~ovember 1 ofthe fiscal year and is 
delinquent if not paid by December 10; and the second ïs due February 1 of the fiscal year and is delinquent if not paid by 
April 14. Unsecured personal property taxes do not constitute a lien against real property unless the taxes become 
delinquent, Payment must be made in one installment, which is delinquent if not paid by August 31 of the fiscal year. 
Significant penalties are imposed by the County for late payments. 

The District does not receive a substantial amount afproperty taxes.. For the fiscal years ended June 34, 2023 and 2.022, the 
District received X217,935 and $202,485, respectively. The District does not receive property tax from every parcel in its 
service area, only those parcels for which the property taxes were negotiated at the time it was annexed. 

M. Use of Estimates 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America and necessarily include amounts based on estimates and assumptions by Management. Acíual results 
could differ from those amounts. 
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NCJTES T(~ BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT"S 
June 3~, 223 

I~I(JTE 2_  SITIVIIVIAR3~ ~F SI~I~IFI~AI"~T A+~~O►[T~TING P()LI~`IES {~ontinued~ 

N. Pensions 

For purposes of measurïng the net pensïon lïabïlity and deferred outflawslinflaws of resources related to pensïans, and 
pensïon expense, ïnfarmatïan about the fïducïary net pasïtïan of the Goleta Sanïtary Dïstrïct's Calïfarnïa Publïc Employee's 
I~et~rement System ~CaIPEIZS} plan {Plan} and add~tlans toldeductlons from the Plans' fïducïary net posïtïon have been 
determined on the same basis as they are reported by CaIPER.S. For thïs purpose, benefït payments (ïncludïng refunds of 
employee contrïbutions) are recognïzed when due and payable in accordance wïth the benefït terms, Investments are 
reported at fair value, 

t~, +Other Postempioyment Benefits ~~PEB~ 

Far purposes of measurïng the net ~PEB lïabïlïty and deferred outflows/ïnflows of resources related to ~JPEB, and +OPEB 
expense, informatïan about the fïducïary net posïtïon ofthe Dïstrïct's plan {C~PEB Plan} and addïtïons to/deductïans from. the 
Plan's fïducïary net pasïtïan have been determined on the same basïs. For thïs purpose, benefit payments are recognïzed 
when due and payable in accordance wïth the benefit terms, Investments are reported at faïr value. 

P. Deferred +Outflows and Inflows of Resources 

Pursuant to ~ASB Statement No. 63, "Financial Reporting of ~e~ feared C?utflows a, f Resou~ees, L?e, feYred Inflows o, f 
Resources, and Vet Position," and GASB Statement No. ~5, "Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, „ the 
I~ïstrïct recognïzes deferred outflows and ïnflows of resources. 

In addïtïan to assets, the Statement of Net Position will sametlm.es report a separate section far deferred outflows of 
resources. A deferred outflow ofresources ïs def"fined as a cansumptïan afnet posïtïon by the government that ïs applïcable 
to a future reporting perïod. The I~ïstrïct has two ïtems which qualïfy for reporting ïn thïs category; refer to Notes $and 9 
far a detaïled lïsting of the deferred outflows of resources the Dïstrïct has reported. 

In addïtïon to lïabïlitïes, the Statement of Net Posïtïan wïll sometïmes report a separate sectïon far deferred inflows of 
resources, A deferred inflow of resources ïs defïned as an acquïsïtian of net posïtïon by the L3ïstrict that ïs applïcable to a 
future reporting perïod. The Dïstrïct has two items which qualïfy far reporting ïn this category; refer to Notes 8 and 9 for a 
detaïled lïstïng of the deferred ïnflows of resources the I~ïstrïct has reported, 

(~, I~Tet PosltlUn 

~ASB Statement No, ~3 requires that the dïfference between assets added to the deferred outflows of resources and 
liabïlïtïes added to the deferred inflows of resources be reported as net posïtïon. Net  posïtïon ïs classïfied as eïther net 
ïnvestment ïn capïtal assets, restrïcted, or unrestricted. 

Net posïtïon that ïs net ïnvestment ïn capïtal assets consists of capïtal assets, net ofaccumulated deprecïation, and reduced by 
the autstandïng princïpal of related debt. Restrïcted net pasïtïan ïs the partïan of net posïtïon that has external constraïnts 
placed on ït by creditors, grantors, cantrïbutors, laws, or regulatïans of other governments, ar through constïtutïonal 
pravïsïons or enabling legïslatïan, Unrestrïcted net posïtïon consïsts of net posïtïon that does not meet the def"rnïtïon of net 
investment in capïtal assets ar restrïcted net posïtïon. 
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Gt3I..,ETA SANITARS~ I~ISTRI+~T 
N(J~TES TC) ~ASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 3 0, 2023 

Nt~TE ~- SITiVII~IAR~ ~F SI~NIFI~ANT AC+~t~LTNTIN~ PCILI~iES ~Continue~l} 

~ Future Accounting Pronouncements 

C~ASB Statements listed below will be implemented in future financial statements: 

~  

Statement No. 99 "omnibus 2022" 

Statement No. 100 "Accounting Changes and Error 
Corrections - an amendment of GASB 
Statement No. ~2" 

Statement No. 101 "Compensated Absences"' 

+~omp►aratïve T}ata/Totals Qnly  

The provisions of this statement are effective 
in April 2022 except for the provisions related to 
leases, PPPs, SBITAs, financial guarantees and 
derivative instruments. The provisions related to 
leases, PPPs, and SBITAs are effective for fiscal 
years beginning after June 15, 2022. The provisions 
related to financial guarantees and derivative 
instraa.ments are effective for fiscal years beginning 
after June 15, 2023. 

The provisions of this statement are effective 
for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2023. 

The provisions of this statement are effective 
for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023. 

Comparative total data far the prior fiscal year has been presented in certain accompanying financial statements in order to 
provide an understanding of the changes ïn the District's f"~nanclal position, operations, and cash flows. Also, certain prior 
fiscal amounts may have been reclassified to conform to the current fiscal year financial statements presentation. 

NOTE 3 - SASH ANT} INVESTMENTS 

Cash and investments as of June 30, 2023 are classified in the accompanying financial statements as follows: 

2023 2022 

Cash on hand $ 500 $ 500 

Deposits with financial intitutions 40,224,997 47,002,51 

Investments 7,222,790 2,001,757 

$ 47,445,257 $ 49,004,818 

Cash and investments listed above, are presented an the accompanying statement of net position, as follows. 

2023 2022 

Cash and investments $ 29,312,181 $ 30,270,539 

Restricted cash and investments 18,13 b,106 15,73 3,979 

Total cash and investments $ 47,448,287 $ 49,004,518 

The District categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by U.S. Clenerally Accepted 
Accounting Principles, The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset. These principles 
recognize athree-tiered fair value hierarchy. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active marl~ets for identical assets? Level 2 inputs are 
significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. The District investments in LAIF and 
California CLASS are measured at amortized cost. 
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NC.~1TE 3 -CASH AND INVESTMENTS Continued) 

Investments Authorized by the District's Investment Policy 

The table below ïdentifïes the investment types that are authorïzed for the I~ïstrict by the Calïfornïa Government Code, The table also 
identifies certain provisions of the California Govei~~ment Cade that address interest rate risk, credït risk, and concentration ofcredit 
risk. 

Maximum Maximum 
Authorized Maxïmum Percentage Investment 

Investmen Type Maturït~ Of Portfolïo in fine Issuer 

Local Agency Bands 5 years None None 
U,S. Treasury {~blïgations 5 years None None 
Federal Agency Securïtïes NIA None None 
Banker's Acceptances 1 o days ~~% 30°~~ 
Commercial Paper ~~o days 25% l o% 
Negotïable Certificates of Deposit S years 30% None 
Repurchase and Reverse Repurchase 

Agreements 92 days 20°/% of base value None 
Medium-Term Notes S years 3 ~►% None 
Mutual Funds 5 years 15°~~ 1 o°rò 

Money Market Mutual Funds N/A Kane None 
Mortgage Pass-Through Securitïes N/A 20% Done 
County Pooled Investment Fund N/A None None 
Local Agency Investment Fund {LAIF~ N/A None 75,000,oflo 
Calïfornïa CLASS N/A None None 
State Regïstered Warrants, Notes or 

Bonds N/A None None 
Notes and Bands for other Local 

Californïa Agencies ~ years None None 

Disclosures Relatin~Interest Rate Rïsk 

Interest rate rïsk is the risk that changes in market interest rates wïll adversely affect the fair value of an investment. Generally, the 
longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value to changes in market interest rates. Cïne of the ways 
that the Dïstrict manages ïts exposure to interest rate rïsk is by purchasing a combinatïon of shorter term and longer term investments 
and by timïng cash flows from maturïtïes so that a portïon of the portfolio is maturing or coming close to maturity evenly over time as 
necessary to provide the cash flow and liquïdity needed for operatïons. 

Information about the sensitivity of the fair values of the District's investments to market interest rate fluctuations is provided by the 
following table that shows the distrïbutïon of the District's investments by maturity: 

2023 

Remaining Maturity {in Months} 

Carrying 12 Months 13-24 25-60 More than  

Amunt  C}r Less Months Months 60 Months 

$ 2,031,736 $ 2,031,736 $ - $ - $ - 

5,191,054 5,191,054 

$ 7,222,790 $ 7,222,790 $ - $ - $ - 

2022 
Remaining Maturity {in Months} 

Carryïng 12 Months 13-24 25-60 More than 

Amount Qr Less Months Months 60 Months 

$ 2,001,757 $ 2,001,757 $ - $ - $ - 

$ 2,001,757 $ 2,001,757 $ - $ - $ - 

~~ 

Investment Type 

State investment pool {LAIF) 

California CLASS 

Investment Type 

State investment pool {LAIF} 



~C~LETA SAI~ITAR~ DISTRICT 
N~}TES T(J BASIC FINANCIAL STATE~►JIENTS 
June 3 0, 2023 

l~~T~ 3 - ~ASH AI~D II~IVESTIVI~I~TS {~ontinued) 

Disclosures Relating to Credit Risk 

generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the holder of the investment, This is 
measured by the assignment of rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization, Presented below, is the minimum 
rating required by the California Government Code, the District's investment policy, or debt agreements, and the actual rating as of 
fiscal year end for each investment type. 

Investrr~nt Tvne  

2023 
Minimum 

Carrying Legal Rating as ofFiscal Year End 
Amount Rating AAA A+ Baa Not Rated 

State investment pool (LATE} 
California CLA S S 

Investment Tvoe 

State investment pool {LA~F'} 

Custodial Credit Risk 

$ 2,031,736 

5,191,054 

$ 7,222,790 

Cara ing 

Amount 

N1A $ - $ - $ - $ 2,031,736 

N/A 5,191,054 

$ 5,191,054 $ - $ - $ 2,031,736 

2022 

Minimum 

Legal Rating as ofFiscal Year End ___. __ 

Rating AAA A+ Baa Not Rated 

2,001,757 N/A $ - $ - $ - $ 2,(~} 1,757 

2,001,757 $ - $ - $ - $ 2,001,757 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial institution, a government will not 
be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside pa.~rty. The 
California Gove~T~ument Code and the District's investment policy do not contain legal or policy requirements that would limit the 
exposure to custodial credit risk for deposits, other than the following provision for deposits: The California +Gover~lment Code 
requires that a financial institution secure deposits made by state or local governmental units by pledging securities in an undivided 
collateral pool held by a depository regulated under State law (unless so waived by the governmental unit). The fair value of the 
pledged securities in the collateral pool must equal at least 1 lo% ofthe total amount deposited by the public agencies. California law 
also allows financial institutions to secure the District's deposits by pledging first trust deed mortgage notes having a value of 150% 
of the secured public deposits. 

As ofJune 30, 2023, X47,437,515 ofthe District's deposits with financial institutions in excess of federal depository insurance limits 
were held in uninsured accounts. 

Collateral for Deposits 

The collateral for deposits is generally held in safekeeping by the Federal Dome Loan Bank in San Francisco as the third-party 
trustee. The securities are physically held in an undivided pool for all California public agency depositors. The State Public 
Adminïstrative Gffice for public agencies and the Federal Dome Loan Bank maintain detailed records ofthe security pool which are 
coordinated and updated weekly. 

The Treasurer, at his or her discretion, may waive the 110% collateral requirement for deposits. Deposit accounts are insured up to 
$250,000, 

The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty e.g. broker-dealer) to a 
transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of 
another party. The California Goverlunent Code and the District's investment policy do not contain legal or policy requirements that 
would limit the exposure to custodial credit risk for investment. With respect to investments, custodial credit risk generally applies to 
direct investments in marketable securities through the use of mutual funds or government investment pools (such as LAIF and 
California CLASS}. 
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June 30, 2023 

1~1t~TE 3- CASH AI`~TD Il'wTVESTMEI~TS {Continued) 

Investment in State Investment Pool 

The District is a voluntary participant in the Local Agency Investment Fund {LAIF} that is regulated by the Califarnia Crovern~:~ent 
Code Section 1 X429 under the oversight of the Treasurer of the State of California, The fair value of the District's investment in this 
pool is reported in the accompanying basic financial statements at the amounts based upon the District's pro-rata share of the fair 
value provided by LAIF for the entire LAIF portfolio {in relation to the amortized cost of that portfolio. The balance available for 
withdrawal is based on the accounting records maintained by LAIF, which are recorded on an amortized cost basis. 

The LAIF is a special fund of the California State Treasury through which local governments may pool investments. Each entiíy may 
invest up to $75,000,000 in the fund. Investments in LAIF are highly liquid, as deposits can be converted to cash within twenty-four 
hours without loss of interest. Investments with LAIF are secured by the full faith and credit of the State of California. 

LAIF's and the District's exposure to risk {credit, market or legal} is not currently available. Section 1 b429.3 states that "money 
placed with the State Treasurer for deposit in the LAIF shall not be subject to impoundment or seizure by any State official or State 
Agency." 

NC.~TE 4 -CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022 was as follows. 

Balance Balance 
July 1, 2022 Additions Deletions Transfers June 30, 2023 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land 

Canstructían in progress 

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated 

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Collection facilities 

Treatn~nt facilities 
Disposal facilities 

General administrative facilities 

Wastewater reclamation facility 

Less accumulated depreciation 

Total capital assets being 

depreciated, net  

$ 327,243 $ - $ - $ - $ 327,243 

4,423,717 3,974,237 (1,800} { 1,164,092} 7,232,062 

$ 4,750,964 $ 3,974,237 $ {1,800} $ {1,164,092) $ 7,559,345 

$ 29,738,248 $ - $ - $ 214,854 $ 29,953,462 

70,446,257 84,283 943,887 71,070,427 

3,743,731 3,743,731 

3,325,619 5,351 3,330,970 

15,629,405 5,524 15,634,929 

122,483,224 85,807 1,164,492 123,733,119 

58,924,177 3,656,038 62,580,215 

$ 63,559,443 $ (3,574,231} $ - $ 1,164,092 $ 61,152,944 

Net cap ital as s ets $ 68,314,043 $ 444,446 $ ~ 1, 804} $ - $ 68,712,249 
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G(JLETA SAl'~ITAR~ L~► ISTRI!CT 
NOTES TO BASF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 34, 2423 

l'+l~?TE 4 - CAPITAL ASSETS {~ontinuedj 

Balance Balance 

July 1, 2021 Additions Deletions Transfers June 30, 2022 

$ 327,243 $ - $ - $ - $ 327,243 

2,968,óS8 1,803,754 {2,0Só} {34b,ó39} 4,423,717 

$ 3,295,901 $ 1,803,754 $ {2,056} $ {346,639} $ 4,750,960 

$ 29,560,933 $ - $ - $ 177,275 $ 29,738,208 

69,86b,434 83,476 96,347 70,046,257 

3,743,731 3,743,731 

3,285,357 40,262 3,325,619 

15,590,906 5,744 32,755 15,629,405 

122,047,361 89,220 346,b39 122,483,220 

55,304,178 3,619,999 58,924,177 

$ bb,743,183 $ {3,530,779} $ - $ 346,639 $ b3,559,043 

$ 70,039,084 $ {1,727,025} $ {2,056} $ - $ 68,310,003 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 

Land 

Construction ïn progress 

Total capital assets not 

being depreciated 

Capital assets being depreciated: 

Collection facilities 

Treatment facilities 

Disposal facilities 

general administrative facilities 

Wastewater reclal~tion facility 

Less accumulated depreciation 

Total capital assets being 

depreciated, net 

Net capital assets 

I~T(~TE 5 -- L+C~► I~T(~--TERM LIABILITIES 

The following table summarizes the changes in long-term liabilities far the fiscal years ended June 34, 2423 and June 30, 2422: 

Balance Balance Due Within 
July 1, 2422 Additions Retirements June 3 ~, 2023 One Year 

Compensated absences $ 218,790 $ 221,170 21$,472 $ 221,488 $ 55,372 
Note from direct borrowing 14,135,000 516,932 13,618,068 268,979 
Net OPEB liability  {asseu  {53,888} 969,143 915,255 

Net pension lzabxlTty 2,502,959 3,2111,348 5,713,307 

Total long-term liabilities 16,802,861 $ 4,400,661 $ 735,404 $ 20 ,..468,118 $ 324,351 

Balance Balance Due Within 
July 1, 2021 Additions Retirements June 3 0, 2022 One Year 

Compensated absences $ 231,653 $ 206,478 219,341 218,790 $ 54,698 
Note from direct borrowing 14,13 5,000 14,13 5,000 251,945 
Net OPEB Iïability 744,584 294,152 1,092,624 {53,888) 
Net pension liability 4,797,712 1,474,382 3,369,135 2,542,959 

Total long-term liabilities $ 5,773,949 $ 15,710,412 $ 4,681,100 $ 16,802,861 $ 346,643 

1~T()T"E 6 --1`~ET P(.~SITI(JI'~ 

There are three main components of net position: Net investment in capital assets, restricted, and unrestricted. Net  investment in 
capital assets represents the District's capital assets net of depreciation that are unencumbered by debt. 
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NOTE ~ -- NET POSITION Continued) 

Restricted net position consists of amounts that have legal restrictions imposed by parties outside of the reporting entity. 

Unrestricted net position is a catch all for all remaining net position not accounted for in the other two categories. 

The following is included in Restricted Net Position: 

Reserve for Plant Ca~paci~pansion 

This restricted reserve is related to that portion of the District's net position attributable to capacity expansion connection fees. Such 
fees can only be used for plant expansion. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, this restricted amount was $5,521,196 and $4,907,45$, 
respectively. 

Restricted for Biosolids and Energy StratePlan 

This portion of the District's net position is the unspent portion of the installment sale note from direct borrowing and is only for use 
in the Biosolids and Energy Strategic Plan project. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, this restricted amount was $12,792,956 and 

14,012,954, respectively. 

NOTE 7 ~ R.ISI~ MANAtsEMENT 

The District is a member ofthe California Sanitation Risk Management Authority {"Authority"}. The following disclosures are made 
in compliance with OASB Code Section J50.103: 

A. Description of Joint Powers Authority 

The Authority is comprised of 59 members and is organized under a Joint Exercise Powers Agreement pursuant to the California 
~Governrnent Code. The purpose of the Authority is to arrange and administer programs of insurance and risk management for 
the pooling of self insured losses and to purchase excess insurance coverage. 

Each member has a representative an the Board of Directors. Officers of the Authority are elected annually by the Board 
members. 

B. Self-Insurance Programs of the Authority 

Gene~al Liabilïty Insu~anee  

Annual deposits are paid by member districts and are adjusted retrospectively to cover costs. Each member district self-insures at 
a variable amount for each loss; however, annual premiums are set such that this self-insured retention level is funded on an 
annual basis through required premiums. Participating districts then share in the next shared pool layer per loss occurrence. 
Specific coverage includes comprehensive and general automotive liability, personal injury, contractual liability, errors and 
omissions, sudden and accidental pollution and employment practice liability. Separate deposits are collected from member 
districts to cover claims between 0 and $15,500,000. The pool layer is subject to retrospective adjustment. The District 
participates ïn the Authority's +General Liability Program.. 

~o~ket~s Compensation Insurance 

Annual deposits are paid by member districts and are adjusted retrospectively to cover costs. Each member district has first 
dollar coverage. Losses in excess of $750,000 are covered by excess insurance purchased by the participating district, as part of 
the pool, to a lima of $1 m~lllon per accident. The District participates in the Authority's Workers Compensation Program. 

I'Yope~ty Protectï©n 

The District participates in the All Risks, Boiler and Machinery, and Flood Property Protection Program, which is underwritten 
by five insurance companïes. The annual deposits are paid by participating member districts and are based upon value at risk and 
not subject to reíroactive adjustments. 

The Insurance Authority establïshes claim liabilities based on actuarial estimates of the ultimate cost of claims that have been 
reported but not settled, and of claims that have been incurred but not reported. 
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Hire Date 
Benefit formula 
Benefit vesting schedule 

Benefit payments 

Retirement age 
Monthly benefits, as a °lo of eligible compensation 
Required employee contribution rates 
Required employer contribution rates 

~`ontributic~ns  

G4LETA SAl~ITAR~ DISTRICT 
~~}TES TO BASIC FII~iAI~TCIAL STATEME~TTS 
June ,~ 0, 2023 

1`~+IOTE ~ — PE~SIol"rT PLAI`~ 

A. +General Information about the Pension Plan 

P~an l~escri~tion 

All qualified permanent and probationary employees are eligible to participate In the District's Miscellaneous Employee Pension Plan, 
cost-sharing multiple employer defined benefit plans administered by the California Public Employees' Retirement System 
{Ca1PERS~, Benefit provisions under the Plans are established by State statute and District resolution. Ca1PERS issues publicly 
available reports that include a full description of the pension plans regarding benefit provisions, assumptions and membership 
information that can be found on the CaIPERS' website, 

: - ~ ' ~ ♦ y ~ 

CaIPERS provides servïce retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of living adjustments and death benefits to plan members,. 
who must be public employees and beneficiaries. Benefits are based on years of credited service, equal to one year of full time 
employment. Members with five years oftotal service are eligible to retire at age 50 with statutorily reduced benefits. All members 
are eligible for nonduty disability benefits after 10 years of servïce. The death benefit is one ofthe followïng~ the Basic Death Benefit, 
the 1957 Survivor Beneí"~t, or the ~ptïonal Settlement 2 Death Benefit. The cost of living adjustments for each pïan are applied as 
specified by the Public Employees' Retirement Lava. 

The Plans' provisions and benefits ïn effect at June 30, 2022 (the Measurement Date}, are summarized as follows: 

Miscellaneous 

Prior to C>n or after 

_ . January 1, 2013 January 1, 2013 
2.0°%~~~5 2°1a~~62 

5 years servïce 5 years service 
monthly for life monthly for life 

50-63 52-67 
1.426°lo to 2,418°1~ 1,0% to 2.5°l0 

7.00°l0 7.25% 
11.61 % + ~410,666 7.76% + $3,451 

Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees' Retirement Law requires that the employer contribution rates for all public 
employers be determined on an annual basis by the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the 
rate, Funding contributions for the Plan is determined annually on an actuarial basis as of June 30 by CaIPERS, The actuarially 
determined rate ïs the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the fiscal year, with an 
additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability, The District is required to contribute the difference between the 
actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of employees, Contributions to the pension plan from the D1str~ct were 
$3,807,921 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. 

B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses, and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 

At June 30, 2023, the District reported a liability of $5,713,307 for its proportionate share of the net pension liability, The net 
pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2022 and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2021 rolled forward to June 30, 2022 using standard update procedures. The 
District's proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the District's longterm share of contributions to the 
pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all pension plan participants, actuarially determined, At June 30, 2022, the 
District's proportion share of net pension llabll~ty was as follows: 

Proportion-June 3 0, 2021 0.13182% 
Proportion-June 30, 2022 0,1221.0% 

Change-increase decrease} -0.00972% 
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GOLETA  SANITARY DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 3 0, 2023 

NOTE 8 —PENSION PLAN (Continued) 

B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses, and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions (Continued) 

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the District recognized pension expense of $192, 465. Pension expense represents the 
change in the net pension liability during the measurement period, adjusted for actual contributions and the deferred recognition 
of changes in investment gain/loss, actuarial gain/loss, actuarial assumptions or method, and plan benefits. At June 30, 2023, the 
District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

Changes in assumptions 
Differences between expected and actual experience 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on 
retirement plan investments 
Difference in proportions 
Differences in actual contributions and proportionate 
share of contributions 
District contributions subsequent to the measurement date  

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows of 
of Resources Resources 

$ 585,448 $ - 
114,734 76,844 

1,046,5 26 
103,056 

258,880 
3,807,921 

$ 5,657,685 $ 335,724 

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources above represent the unamortized portion of changes to net 
pension liability to be recognized in future periods in a systematic and rational manner . 

$3, 807, 921 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from District contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. 

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in the pension expense as follows 

Fiscal Year Ending June 3 0, Amount 

2024 $ 373,392 
2025 319,508 
2026 181,048 
2027 640,092 

$ 1,514,040 
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~O► LETA ~ANITARY DI~TRICT 
NtJTES T~ BASIC FT~TAI`~TCIAL STATEIVIENTS 
June 30, 2023 

I~~TE 8 — PEI~TSIOl~T PLA~ {~ontinued} 

B. Pensïan Lïabïlitïes, Pension Expenses, and Deferred {Jutflows/Inflows c3f Res+aurces Related to Pensïons {Cantïnued} 

.~ctuaYial ~ssumptions  

The total pension liability in the June 30, 2021 actuarial valuation was detern.ined using the following actuarial assumptions: 

Miscellaneous 
valuation Date 
Measurement Date 
Actuarial Cost Method 
Actuarial Assumptions: 

Discount Rate 
Inflation 
Salary Increases 
Mortality 

Post Retirement Benefit 
Increase 

June 30, 2021 
June 30, 2022 

Entry-Age Actuarial Cost Method 

x.90% 
2.3 0°l0 

Varies by Entry Age and Service 
Derived using CaIPERS' Membership 

Data for all Funds { 1 } 
The lesser of contract CDLAor 2.30%until 

Purchasing Power Protection Allowance floor 
on purchasing power applies, 2.30°~a thereafter 

{1) The mortality table used was developed based an CaIPERs' specific data, The prababiiities are based an the 

2021 CaIPERS' E~eriente study far the period from 2001 to 2019. Pre-retirement and Past-retirement mortality 

rates include generatïonal mortality improvement using 80°lo afstale IVIP-2020 published by the satiety of 

Actuaries. Far more details on this table, please refer to the Ga1PERS' Experience Study and Review of Actuarial 

Changes in ~4ssumptions 

The discount rate changed from 7.15% to x.90°,~° and the inflation rate changed from 2.50% to 2.30%. 

.Long-teem Expected Rate caf Return 

The long-term expected rate ofreturn on pension plan investments was determined using abuilding-block method in which expected 
future real rates of return {expected returns, net ofpension plan investment expense and inflation} are developed for each major asset 
class. 

In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CaIPERS took into account bath short-term and long-term market return 
expectations, Using historical returns of all ofthe funds' asset classes, expected compound {geometric} returns were calculated over 
the next 20 years using abuilding-block approach. The expected rate of return was then adjusted to account for assumed 
administrative expenses of 10 Basis points. The expected real rates of return by asset class are as follows: 

mew 
Strategic Real Return 

Asset Mass Allocation {a,b~ 

~-lobal Equity -tap-weighted 30.0% 4,45% 
Global Equity -non-cap-weighted 12.0% 3.84% 
Private Equity 13.0°,/° 7.28% 

Treasury 5.0% (3.27% 
Mortgage-backed Securities 5,0% 0.50% 

Hïgh Meld 5.0% 2.27% 
Emerging Market Debt 5.0 % 2 ,4 8 % 
Private Debt 5.0% 3.57% 

Real Assets 15.0% 3.21 % 

Leverage -5.0% -0.59°/4 
Total 100.0% 

{a} An expected inflation of 2.30% was used far this perïod. 

{b} Figures are based on the 2021 Asset Liability Management Study. 
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~C~LETA SANITAR~ DISTRI~T 
N~TES TC~ BASIC FINANCIAL STATEIVIENTS 
June 3 ~, 2023 

NCITE 8 — PENSIC)N PLAN {+~antinued) 

B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses, and Deferred ()utflaws/Inflaws of Resources Related to Pensions {~antinued) 

Diseount Rate 

The dïscount rate used to measure the total pension liability was ~.~~°~~. The projection ofcash flows used to determine the dïscount 
rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that contrïbutïons from 
employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the Plan's fiduciary net 
posïtïon was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of Current plan members. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total 
pensïon liability. 

S'ubsequent ~vents 

~n July 12, 2021, Ca1PERS reported a preliminary 21.3°l~ net return on investments for fiscal year 2020-21. Based on the thresholds 
specified in CaIPER' Funding Risk IVlïtïgatïon policy, the excess return of 14.3°l~ prescribes a reductïon in investment volatility that 
corresponds to a reductïon in the dïscount rate used for funding purposes of0.20%, from 7,00°lo to x.80%. Since CaIPERS was in the 
final stages of the four-year Asset Liability IVlanagement {ALIVI} cyC1e, the board elected to defer any Changes to the asset allocation 
until the  ALIA  process concluded, and the board Gould make its final decision on the asset allocation ïn November 2021. 

~n November 17, 2021, the board adopted a new strategic asset allocation. The new asset allocation along with the new capital 
market assumptïons, economic assumptïons and administrative expense assumption support a dïscount rate of d.90°l0 {net of 
investment expense but without a reductïon for admïnïstratïve expense} for financial reporting purposes. This includes a reductïon in 
the price ïnflatïon assumptïon from 2.50% to 2,30% as recommended in the November 2021 Ca1PERS' Experience Study and Review 
ofActuarïal Assumptions. Thrs study also recommended modlf"icatlons to retrrement rates, termination rates, mortality rates and rates 
of salary increases that were adopted by the board. These new assumptïons are reflected in the ~ASB Statement No. ~8 accounting 
valuation reports for the June 30, 2022, measurement date, 

~`ensitivity o, f the Pr~Pa~ti~na~`e ~~ic~~e of the Neí Pension Li~~~lity t~ ~`h~n~es in .L~ïseount Rate 

The following represents the District's proportionate share of the net pensïon liability Calculated using the dïscount rate of b.90°l0 

percent, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pensïon liability would be if ït were calculated using a dïscount 
rate that is 1 percentage point lower {5,90 percent} or 1 percentage point higher {7.90 percent} than the current rate 

1 %Decrease Discount Rate 1 %Increase 
5,90°fo ~.~~}°~c~ 7.90% 

District's proportionate share of the net 
pension plan liability 8,897,844 $ 5,713,307 3,093,223 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Vet Position 

Detailed information about the pensïon plan's fiduciary net posïtïon ïs avaïlable ïn the separately issued CaIPERS' f"Inancïal reports. 

C. Payable to Persian Plan 

At June 30, 2023, the District had no amount outstanding for coniributions to the pension plan required for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2023, 

NOTE 9 —POST EMP`LC)3~YMENT BENEFITS +OTHER THAN PENSIONS 

Plan Description 

The District provides other post-employment benefits {C.~PEB}through the Calïfornïa Employers' Retiree Benefit Fund {CERBT}, an 
agent multiple-employer defined benefit healthcare plan administered by the Calïfornïa Public Employees' Retirement System 
{Ca1PERS}. Benefits are provided to employees who retire at age 50 or older with five years of elïgïble CaIPERS service. Coverage ïs 
also provided to elïgïble retirees, spouses and surviving spouses. These benefits are provided per Contract between the District and the 
employee associations. Separate f~inancïal statements of the CERBT may be obtained by writing to CaIPER.S at Lincoln Plaza North 
400 {~ Street, Sacramento, and CA 95814 or by visiting the Ca1PERS' website at www,Galpers.Ga.gt~y.  
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~C}I.,ETA SAI~tITARY DISTRICT 
NC)TES TCJ BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2023 

NtJTE ~— PÚST El~~L(JYIVIEI~TT BEI~EFIT~ +0►THER THAN PENSIC►N~ {Continued} 

Fundin~ Po11C~y 

In 200, the District joined the CaIPERS medical program. In 2022, the District contributed the full cast of retiree and spousal coverage, 
up to the cost of  PERS  Choice coverage in comparison to the "unequal contribution" approach that was used at the inception of the 
Ca1PERS medical program. The District's contribution will be based on each retiree's age and enrollment status. The contribution 
requirements of plan members and the District are established and may be amended by the District and the employee associations. 
Currently, contributions are not required from plan members. 

Employees Covered 

As of June 30, 2022, actuarial valuation, the following current and former employees were covered by the benefit terms under the 
District's Plan: 

Active employees 31 

Inactive employees or beneficlarles currently recelv~ng benefits 15 
Total 46 

t`'.nntrih~~tïnnc  

The District has a trust with the California Employers' Retiree Benefit Trust ~CRBT}. The District currently finances the trust by 
making 100% of the actuarially determined contribution. 

The District's Net QPEB Liability was measured as of June 30, 2022 and the total +~}PEB liability used to calculate the Net OPEB 
Liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2022. 

Actuarial assumptions. The total +QPEB liability was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods 
included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 

Discount Rate 7.28%, based on the  CERET  Strategy 1 investment policy 
Salary increases 3.00% plus merit component 
Inflation rate 2.50% 
Investment rate of return ?.28% based on  CERET  Strategy 1 investment policy 
Healthcare cost trend rate 5.20% for 2022 through 2034, 5.00% for 2035 through 

204, 4.50% for 2050 through 204, and 4.00% thereafter 

Assumptr`on changes.-  The Inflation rate was changed to 2,50% and the I-Iealthcare cost trend rate was changed to ,x.24% 

Discount rate. GASB Statement No. 75 requires a discount rate that reflects the following: 

~} The long-term expected rate of return on C}PEB plan investments to the extent that the C~PEB plants fiduciary net position 
cif any is projected to be sufficient to make projected benefit payments and assets are expected to be invested using a 
strategy to achieve that return; 

b) A yield or index rate for 24-year, tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of A~A/Aa or hïgher 
to the extent that the conditions in ~a} are not met. 

The discount rate is based on a blend of the long-term expected rate of return on assets for benefits covered by plan assets and a yield 
or index for 24 years, tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average of AA/Aa or better for benefits not covered by 
plan assets, 

The arithmetic long-term expected real rates of reíurn by asset class for the next 14 years as provided in a report by JP Morgan and 
listed in the Investments section of this Note. For each fiscal year thereafter, returns were based on historical average index real 
returns over the last 30 years assuming a similar equity/fixed investment mix and a 2.2b% inflation rate. Investment expenses were 
assumed to be 14 basis points per year. These returns were matched with cash flows for benefits covered by plan assets and the Bond 
Buyer 24-Bond General C)bligation index was matched with cash flows not covered by plan assets to measure the reasonableness of 
the choice in discount rate. 
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GOLETA  SANITARY DISTRICT 
NOTES T~ BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2023 

Nt~TE —POST EI~~P`L{JYENT BENEFITS GTHER TI-IAN PENSIC}NS {COntinuecl} 

Net ~PEB Liabïli%{~antïnued} 

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 
Discount Rate 7.28°~~ 7.28%~ 

Band buyer 20-Band C~ Index 2.21 %~ 2.2 ~ 

Changes in the C~PEB Liability 

Balance at June 30, 221-Measurement Date 

Changes recognized for the measurement perïod. 

Servïce cost 

Interest 

Changes of assumptïons 

Dïfference between expected and actual experïence 

Contributions -employer 

Net investment ïncome 

Benefit payments 

Adrr~inistrative expense 

Net Changes 

B la. t J 30 2(}22 M t D t 

Total Plan Net 

C► PEB Fiducïary OPEB 

Lïabili~5' Net Posïtïon Liabïlïty/{Asset} 

182,212 182.,212 

315,229 315,229 

{655,913) {b55,913} 

901,434 9~ 1.,434 

359,425 {359,425) 

(584,514} 584,514 

{ 158,954} { 158,954} 

{ 1,92} 1,92 

584,008 {385,135} 969,143 

a nCe a une easuremen a e .p ~r,uv.l,~~r~r ~ ..~,c~l-r,vu:~ ~ ~• i..~,,c...~.,►  

Sensitivity o~the net ~?PE~3 liability to c~ianges in the discount gate. The fallowing presents the net C►PEB liability, as well as what the 
net +~JPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage paint lower (6,28 percent} ar 1 percentage 
paint higher X8.28 percent} than the current discount rate: 

1 °f~ Decrease Discount Rate 1 °~o Increase 
6.28% 7.28% 8.28°fo 

Net +aPEB Liability $ 1,544,681 $ 915,25 5 $ 3 8 8,910 

Sensitivity of  f the net C?~.~13 ~iahlity to c%anges in the healthcare cyst Mend gates. The fallowing presents the net C~PEB liability, as 
well as what the net (JPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage poïnt lower 
{4.20 percent decreasing to 3.00 percent) ar 1 percentage paint higher {6.20 percent decreasing to 5.00 percent} than the current 
healthcare cast trend rates: 

1 %Decrease Trend Rate 1 %Increase 
{4.20% {5.20%~ X6.20%© 

decreasing to decreasing to decreasing to 
3.00%) 4.00%} 5.00°10} 

Net (~PEB Liability $ 301,143 $ 915,255 $ 1,671,445 
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GOLETA  SANITARY DISTRICT 
N{JTES TC~ BASF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2023 

NOTE 9 —POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTI~IER THAN PENSIONS (+Cantinued~ 

Investments 

The allocation ofthe plan's invested assets is established by CERBT Strategy 1. The objective is to seek returns that reflect the broad 
investment performance of the financial markets through capital appreciation and investment income. The asset allocations and 
benchmarks for CERBT Strategy 1 are listed below: 

Long-Term 

Target Expected Real 

Investment Mass Ailocatian Rate ofReturn 

C-lobal ex-LT.S. Equity .59.00% 5.90% 

~.~. Fixed 25.00°% {~.~~°% 

Real Estate 8.00°fo 3.3{1% 

TIPS 5,00°% 0.40% 

Commodities 3.0(1% 0.40°~0 

C~PEB Expense and Deferred (~utflowsllnflows of Resources Related to ~PEB 

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the District recognized (~PEB expense of $172,737. As of the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2023, the District reported deferred +outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to (~PEB from the following sources: 

C~PEB contributions subsequent to measurement date 
+Change in assumptions 
Difference between expected and actual experience 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on 
retirement plan investments 

Deferred ~}utf"lows Deferred Inflows of 
of Resources Resources 

$ 336,088 $ 

1,071,390 

792,612 122,652 

385,665 

$ 1,514,365 $ 1,194,042 

$336,088 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to C)PEB resulting from District contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net +C~PEB liability in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. 

C)PEB Expense and Deferred C}utflowsllnflows of Resources Related to OPEB~Continued~i 

Amounts reported. as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in flPEB expense as follows: 

Fiscal year Ending June 30, 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 

Thereafter 

Amount 
$ {5,114) 

{11,488) 

{31,853} 

96,365 

{74,870} 

11,195 

$ (15,765) 

~ 



GOLETA  SANITARY DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 3 0, 2023 

NOTE 10 —NOTE FROM DIRECT BORROWING 

On June 23, 2022, the District entered into an installment sale agreement for direct borrowing with the Banc of America Public 
Capital Corporation, a Kansas corporation to issue private financing note of $14,13 5,000 to be repaid in semiannual installment 
payments of about $472,024 each at a contract interest rate of 2.982% per annum for 20 years through June 2042. The financing is to 
be used for implementation of the District's Biosolids and Energy Strategic Plan (BESP) projects including a new 550,000 gallon 
digester with a 160kW generator to convert biogas to electricity and other improvements in the Plant. The note is secured by the net 
revenues of the District. In the event of a default, all remaining installment payments become immediately due and payable, the seller 
may retake possession of all equipment or require return of the equipment, and the seller may terminate the escrow agreement and 
apply proceeds in the escrow account to the installment payments. The installment payment schedule is as follows: 

Fiscal Year ended June 3 0, 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 

2029-2033 
2034-203 8 
2039-2042 

Total 

Interest Total 
203,045 $ 472,024 
393,999 944,048 
377,475 944,048 
360,453 944,048 
342,921 944,049 

1,432,619 4,720,241 
908,203 4,720,243 

3,948,082 298,980 4,247,062 
$ 13,618,068 $ 4,317,695 $ 17,935,763 

Principal 
$ 268,979 $ 

5 5 0,049 
566,573 
583,595 
601,128 

3,287,622 
3,812,040 

NOTE 11—WASTEWATER RECLAMATION PROJECT 

The District entered into an agreement, dated October 15, 1990, with the Goleta Water District for construction and operation of a 
wastewater reclamation project. The project provides for additional treatment of the District's wastewater and to distribute the 
resulting reclaimed wastewater for use by the Goleta Water District's customers. 

The District agreed to provide the additional treatment facilities, which are integrated into the current treatment plant. The Goleta 
Water District agreed to provide the pumping and distribution facilities for the delivery of the reclaimed water. 

The District has provided the site for the Reclamation Facility. The Reclamation Facility is designed to have a treatment, storage, and 
pumping capacity of 3.3 million gallons per day. 

The agreement with the Goleta Water District provides that the Goleta Water District ultimately pay all the costs associated with the 
design and construction of the project, as well as the operation costs once the facility is completed. The Goleta Water District has the 
right to the water produced, with certain options. 

The project was substantially complete and officially placed in service in August 1994. 

NOTE 12 —COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

A. Land Purchase Restrictions 

On December 23, 1980, the District acquired twenty-eight (28) acres of land adjacent to the original plant site for the 
construction of various structures, ponds and sludge lagoons for the plant expansion project. The acquisition is subject to the 
condition that should the District or its successors at any time within fifty-nine (59) years cease to use the land, as defined in.the 
deed, for the operation of a wastewater treatment plant for a continuous period of one (1) year, and the land will revert to the 
seller or its successor, at the acquisition price. 
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RE+QIJIRED SUPP`LEMENTAI~~ INEtJI~MATICI►N 



~QLETA SA,N~TARY DISTRI~~ 
SCI-IEDtTLE QF PRQP~:}I~.TIt~I~ATE SHA~~E ~F 1~TET PEI~SIC}I~ LIABILITY 

Last 1 ~ Years* 
As of June 30, 2023 

The following table provides required supplementary information regarding the District's Pension Plan. 

2023 2022 2021 2112(1 2019 

Proportion of the net pension liability 0,04946% 0.04628% 0.04409% O,0433ó% 0.04244% 

Proportionate share of the net pension lïabïlïty $ 5,713,307 $ 2,502,959 $ 4,797,712 $ 4,442,ó28 $ 4,490,403 

Covered payroll $ 3,437,759 $ 3,080,465 $ 2,962,731 $ 2,711,945 $ 2,995,198 

Proportionate share of the net pension lïabïlïty 
as a percentage of covered payroll 188,08% 81.25%~ 1 ~ 1.94% 1fí3.82% 13ó.5S% 

Plan's total pension liability $ 49,525,975,138 $ 4ó,174,942,2ó4 $ 43,742,930,887 $ 4l,42ó,453,489 $ 38,944,8S5,3ó4 

Plan's fiduciary net position $ 37,975,170,1 ó3 $ 40,7óó,d53,876 $ 32,822,501,335 $ 31,179,414gó7 $ 29,308,589,559 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of 
the total pennon llabil~ty 7ó.d8% 88.29% 75,10% 7S.2ó% 7S.2d% 

2018 2017 201+6 2015 

Proportion of the net pension lïabïlïty 0.04260% 0.04215% 0.03991 % 0.04434% 

Proportionate share of the net pension lïabïlïty $ 4,224,332 $ 3,64I,36ó $ 2,739,101 $ 2,759,210 

Covered payroll $ 2,ó09,d34 $ 2,526,857 $ 2,378,509 $ 2,309,232 

Proportionate share of the net pension liability 
as a percentage of covered payroll 161.87% 144.34% 11S.1ó% 119.49% 

Plan's total pension liability $ 37,161,348,332 $ 33,358,427,624 $ 31,771,217,402 $ 30,829,9dó,631 

Plan's fiduciary net position $ 27,244,095,376 $ 24,705,532,291. $ 24,907,305,871 $ 24,607,502,515 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of 
the total pension liability 73,31% 74.06% 78,44% 79,82% 

Note to Sched~~e: 

Chan, ems ïn assu~nptïons 
In the reporting fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the discount rate was reduced from 7.15°lo to 6.90% and price Inflation was 
reduced from 2.50% to 2.30°l0. 

~- Fiscal year 2015 was the 1st year of implementation, therefore only nine years are shown. 
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~()►I..ETA SANITARY T~ISTRI~T 
SCHEDULE {~F PEI~TSI{JI`~ C~J~TRIBUTICJNS 
Last 1 o Years* 

As of June 3 0, 2023 

The followïng table provïdes required supplementary ïnformatïon regarding the Distrïct's Pensïon Plan. 

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 

Contractually requïred contribution {actuarially determined} 

Contrïbutïon ïn relatïon to the actuarïally determined 
contributions 
Contrïbutïon deficïency {excess} 

Covered payroll 

Contrïbutïons as a percentage of covered payroll 

Contractually requïred Contrïbutïon {actuarially determined} 

Contrïbutïon ïn relatïon to the actuarïally determined 
Gt?ntrlbUtlC3ns 

Contrïbutïon deficïency {excess} 

Covered payroll 

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 

$ 718,551 $ b58,8b2 $ b15,25ó $ b19,9o8 $ 529,842 

{3,807,921} {ó58,8b2} {b15,25b} {b19,9o8} {529,842} 
$ {3,089,370} $ - $ - $ - $ - 

$ 3,081,174 $ 3,037,759 $ 3,o8o,4b5 $ 2,9b2,731 $ 2,711,945 

23.32°/a 21.ó9% 19.97°~0 2o.92°fa 19.54°fo 

2018 2017 2016 201~ 

$ S45,17ó $ 429,773 $ 392,o3ó $ 398,321 

{S45,17ó} {429,773) {392,o3ó} {398,321} 

$ - $ - $ - $ - 

$ 2,995,198 $ 2,6o9,ó34 $ Z,52ó,857 $ 2,378,509 

18.20% ló.47°lQ 15.51 °10 ló.75°l0 

Notes to Schedule 

No changes for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. 

~`- Fïscal year 2015 was the 1st year of ïmplementatïon, therefore only nïne years are shown. 
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G(~LET'A SANITARY DISTRICT 
SCHEDI~LE QF CHANGES IN THE NET ~PEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 
Last 1~ Years* 
As of June 30, 2023 

Measuremen# Period 
Total ()PEB Liability 

Service cost 
Interest on the total OPEB liability 
Actual and expected experience difference 
Changes in assumptions 
Benefit payments 

Net change in total C3PEB Liability 
Total t~PEB liability- beginning 
Total C}PEB liability- ending (a} 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
Contribution -employer 
Net Investment inc©me 
Benefit payments 
Administrative expense 

Net change ïn plan fiduciary net position 
Plan fiduciary net position- beginning 
Plan fiduciary net position- ending (b) 

Net 4PEB liability  {asseu  -ending (a}-(b} 

Covered payroll 

Net QPEB liability {asset} as a percentage of covered payroll 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the totaï {JPEB liability 

Measuremen# Period 
Total C)PEB Liability 

Service cost 
Interest on the total OPEB liability 
Actual and expected experience difference 
Changes in assumptions 
Benefit payments 

Net change in total G1PEB Liability 
Total fJPEB liability- beginning 
Total OPEB liability- ending (a) 

Pian Fiduciary Net Position 
Contribution -employer 
Net investment income 
Benefit payments 
Administrative expense 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 
Plan fiduciary net position- beginning 
Plan fiduciary net position- ending (b) 

Net UPEB liability -ending (a)-(b} 

Covered payroll 

Net C)PEB liability as a percentage of covered payroll 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total (~PEB liability  

Nates  to Schedule 

2022 2021 2020 2019 

$ 182,212 $ 141,331 $ 149,735 $ 142,604 
315,229 291,378 293,274 271,402 
941,434 5,306 (5,469} 3,998 

(655,913} (325,191 } 
{158,954} (143,863) (116,597} {132,500} 
584,448 294,152 {4,248} 285,504 

4,225,936 3,931,784 3,936,432 3,654,528 
$ 4,849,944 $ 4,225,936 $ 3,931,784 $ 3,936,432 

$ 359,425 $ 356,984 $ 334,194 $ 356,618 
{S84,S14} 880,71b 113,954 157,288 
{ 158,954} { 143,863} (11 b,597} { 132,540} 

{1,092} {1,213} (1,414} (540} 
(3$5,135} 1,492,624 330,133 380,866 

4,279,824 3,187,200 2,857,067 2,476,241 
$ 3,894,b89 $ 4,279,824 $ 3,187,200 $ 2,857,067 

$ 915,255 $ {53,888} $ 744,584 $ 1,078,965 

3,173,639 3,234,223 3,031,111 2,867,993 

28.840,/0 -1.67°10 24.56% 37.62% 

80.97% 101.28°l0 81.46°!a 72.59°f0 

$ 155,373 $ 147,974 
346,914 284,763 

(244,756} 1,341 
(Só4,625) 
{ 131,291 } (143,419} 
{474,389} 291,459 

4,124,917 3,833,858 
$ 3,654,528 $ 4,124,917 

$ 357,543 $ 336,291 
164,544 181,514 

{ 131,291 } (143,419} 
(1,130} (926} 

389,626 373,856 
2,486,575 1,712,719 

$ 2,476,241 $ 2,486,575 

$ 1,174,327 $ 2,438,342 

N/A NIA 

N1A NlA 

67.83°/a 54.58°l0 

Changes in assumptions 
The inflation rate was increased from 2,26% to 2.54%, annual salary increases were reduced from 3.25% to 3.44%, and 
the healthcare cost trend rate was reduced from 7,15% to 5.24% for the June 30, 2022 Measurement Date. 

*- Fiscal year 2418 was the 1st year of implementation, therefore only six years are shown. 
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~+QLETA S~~I~ITARY 1~ISTRICT 
SCf1EDULE C}F (JPEI3 CC~I`~TR.IBUTIC}NS 
Last 1 ~ Years* 

As of June 30, 2023 

The following table provides required supplementary informatïon regarding the District's C}PEB. 

~{l23 2Q22 221 2~2~ 

Actuarially Determined Contribution {ADC) 
Contributions in relation to the ADC 
Contribution deficiency excess} 

Covered payroll 

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 

$ 238,074 $ 209,~74 $ 248,434 $ 238,~43 

{33~,088} ~359,425} ~35~,387} {344,190} 

$ {98,014} $ { 149,751 } $ ~ 107,953} ~ { 105,547) 

$ 3,173,~39 $ 3,230,223 $ 3,031,111 $ 2,8b7,993 

10.59°r'© 11.13% 11.7~°l0 12.00°~~ 

Actuarially Determined Contribution {ADC} 
Contributions in relation to the ADC 
Contribution deficiency {excess} 

Covered payroll 

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 

$ 238,~43 $ 321,290 

{35~,b 1 ~} (357,543} 

$ {117,975} $ (3~,253} 

~ 2,711,945 $ 2,995,198 

13.15°fo 11.94°fo 

bates to Schedule 

Changes in assumptions 
The inflation rate was increased from 2.2~°lo to 2 .. 50°l0, annual salary increases were reduced from 3.25% to 3.00°l0, and 
the healthcare cost trend rate was reduced from 7.15% to 5.20°/~ for the June 30, 2022 IVMeasurement Date. 

*- Fiscal year 2018 was the 1st year of implementation, therefore only six years are shown. 
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